to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended 31st March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024, the Company’s borrowings
at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

The Company’s Borrowings are carried at amortised cost. The fixed rate borrowings are not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change
in market interest rates.

(a)	 Interest Rate Risk Exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows:-

Particulars 31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024
Variable Rate Borrowings  5,06,385.89  4,39,317.13
Fixed Rate Borrowings  1,51,490.73  1,41,810.88
Total borrowings  6,57,876.62  5,81,128.01

*The amounts represent borrowings including interest accrued but not due except Loan taken from Mandal Vyapaar Pvt
Ltd.

The Company has not entered into interest rate swaps to hedge against fluctuating market interest rates.

(b)	 Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
31st March, 2025 31st March, 2024

Interest rates increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (2,531.93)  (2,196.59)
Interest rates decrease by 50 basis  points (50 bps)*  2,531.93  2,196.59

* Holding all other variables constant (Refer Note 42)

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025

144 | Annual Report 2024-25

McNally Bharat Engineering Company Limited Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Note 25: Fair Value Measurements

The following tables presents the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as at 31st
March, 2025 and 31st March, 2024.

Particulars As at 31st March, 2025 As at 31st March, 2024
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Financial Assets
Investments
- Equity Instruments*  36.92  -   9.94  39.25  -   9.94
- Mutual Funds  93.87  -   -   86.90  -   -
Trade Receivables  -   -   33,872.48  -   -   74,203.90